
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  1  

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON ATTORNEYS’ FEES  (CJC-12-004742) 
 

ROB BONTA 
Attorney General of California 
LISA W. CHAO 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
LAURA E. ROBBINS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 234652 

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013-1230 
Telephone:  (213) 269-6254 
Fax:  (916) 731-2144 
E-mail:  Laura.Robbins@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Defendant  

Franchise Tax Board  

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  

 

COORDINATION PROCEEDING 
SPECIAL TITLE [RULE 3.550] 

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD LIMITED 
LIABILITY CORPORATION TAX 
REFUND CASES 

             INCLUDED ACTIONS: 

BAKERSFIELD MALL, LLC V. 
CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 

 

CA-CENTERSIDE II, LLC V. 
CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 

  

CJC-12-004742 

[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES 

 

 

On October 25, 2022, the Motion for Attorneys’ Fees filed by class counsel came on 

regularly for hearing before the Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo in Department 306 of this 

Court. Amy Silverstein and Alexander Freeman appeared on behalf of Plaintiffs and Deputy 

Attorney General Laura Robbins appeared on behalf of Defendant Franchise Tax Board. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  2  

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON ATTORNEYS’ FEES  (CJC-12-004742) 
 

After reviewing and considering the papers pertaining to the Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, 

the pleadings and other papers filed by the parties in this action, and the argument of counsel, the 

Court rules as follows: 

Attorneys’ fees are awarded in the amount of $__________________. 

It is so ORDERED. 

 
 
 
 
Dated:      
   The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo 
 
 
 



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL  
AND FILE AND SERVE EXPRESS 

 
 
Case Name: FTB LLC Tax Refund Cases 
Case No.: CJC-12-004742 
 
I declare: 
 
I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made.  I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this matter.   
 

On October 11, 2022, I served the attached [PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES by transmitting a true copy by electronic mail via File and Serve Xpress  
as follows: 
 
 
Amy Silverstein     Via email: asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com  
John Ormonde      Via email: jormonde@sptaxlaw.com  
Silverstein & Pomerantz, LLP    
12 Gough Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94103 
 
Alexander Freeman     Via email: afreeman@calvofisher.com 
Calvo Fisher & Jacob LLP 
535 Pacific Avenue, Suite 201 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
 
 
 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States 
of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on October 
11, 2022, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

G. Agcaoili                     /s/ G. Agcaoili  
Declarant  Signature 

 


