1	ROB BONTA Attorney General of California		
2	LISA W. CHAO Supervising Deputy Attorney General		
3	LAURA E. ROBBINS Deputy Attorney General		
4	State Bar No. 234652 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702		
5	Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230 Telephone: (213) 269-6254		
6	Fax: (916) 731-2144		
7	E-mail: Laura.Robbins@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Defendant		
8	Franchise Tax Board		
9	CLIDEDIOD COLUDE OF THE CEATE OF CALLEODNIA		
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO		
12			
13			
14	COORDINATION PROCEEDING	CJC-12-004742	
15	SPECIAL TITLE [RULE 3.550]	[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING	
16	FRANCHISE TAX BOARD LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION TAX REFUND CASES	ATTORNEYS' FEES	
17	INCLUDED ACTIONS:		
18	BAKERSFIELD MALL, LLC V.		
19	CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD		
20			
21	CA-CENTERSIDE II, LLC V. CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD		
22	CHEH ORIVITATIVE HISE THE BOTTLE		
23			
24	On October 25, 2022, the Motion for Attorneys' Fees filed by class counsel came on		
25	regularly for hearing before the Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo in Department 306 of this		
26	Court. Amy Silverstein and Alexander Freeman appeared on behalf of Plaintiffs and Deputy		
27	Attorney General Laura Robbins appeared on behalf of Defendant Franchise Tax Board.		
28			

1	After reviewing and considering the papers pertaining to the Motion for Attorneys' Fees,		
2	the pleadings and other papers filed by the parties in this action, and the argument of counsel, the		
3	Court rules as follows:		
4	Attorneys' fees are awarded in the amount of \$		
5	It is so ORDERED.		
6			
7			
8	Dated:		
9	The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FILE AND SERVE EXPRESS

Case Name: FTB LLC Tax Refund Cases

Case No.:	CJC-12-004742			
I declare:				
California Sta		al, which is the office of a member of the his service is made. I am 18 years of age or		
On October 11, 2022, I served the attached [PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES by transmitting a true copy by electronic mail via File and Serve Xpress as follows:				
	le Pomerantz, LLP reet, 2nd Floor	Via email: asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com Via email: jormonde@sptaxlaw.com		
Alexander Fre Calvo Fisher of 535 Pacific A San Francisco	& Jacob LLP venue, Suite 201	Via email: afreeman@calvofisher.com		
of America th	1 1 1 1	The State of California and the United States at this declaration was executed on October		
	G. Agcaoili	/s/ G. Agcaoili		
	Declarant	Signature		